42 months  ·  1260 days / 42 months = 30 days). 

Another -although secondary- proof  for 30 days 
is the average of 29.99 days between a lunar month 
of 29.53 days and a solar month of 30.44 days. 

And I will grant authority to my two witnesses, and they will prophesy 
for one thousand two hundred sixty days [1260 / 3.5 years = 360 
days], dressed in sackcloth.”

Rev
11:3

And a mouth was given to him speaking great things and blasphemies, 
and authority to act was given to him for forty-two months [42 x 30 
=1260 days (3.5 years)].

Rev
13:5

... a tree of life, yielding twelve fruits, in each several month ren-